



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
W.P.(C) No.15948 of 2025

Chandradhoja Sahoo

....

Petitioner

*Mr. Sunkur Sudhakar Rao, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Prasanjit Pani Advocate*

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. Prabir Kumar Ray, AGA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

Order No.

01.

ORDER

10.06.2025

W.P.(C) No.15948 of 2025 & I.A. No.9379 of 2025

This matter is taken up through Hybrid Mode.

2. Learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Petitioner submitted that though Board of Revenue directed for recording the name of the Petitioner in Record-of-Rights, subsequently the matter reached before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the favourable order was set aside and the matter was remitted to this Court. However, on remand, this Court without entering into the merit of the matter, dismissed the writ petition, being WP(C) No.337 of 2008, *vide* order dated 12.04.2024.

3. It is submitted that Review Application, bearing RVWPET No.115 of 2024, has been preferred against the said order, which is *sub judice*.

4. Learned Senior Advocate submitted that though the review application is pending before this Court, the Officials/staff of GA Department, BDA, BMC and Tahasil, Bhubaneswar and Police personnel have been threatening the Petitioner to take coercive



action against him and also coercing him to vacate the land in question.

5. Learned Additional Government Advocate appearing for the State-Opposite Parties seeks time to obtain instruction in this matter.

6. List this matter in the week commencing 17th June, 2025 before the assigned Bench.

7. As an interim measure, no coercive measure shall be taken against the Petitioner with respect to the plots as settled in his favour in W.L. Case No.71 of 1979.

(M.S. Raman)
Vacation Judge

Laxmikant